
PROPERTIES OF GRAPHITE IN WATER WITH ADDITION OF
AMMONIA SOLUTION

NURIN JAZLINA BINTI AHMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Graphite to multi-layered graphite
2.3 Multi-layered graphite application

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Materials
3.3 Apparatus and instruments
3.4 Preparation of multi-layered graphite
3.5 Sample characterization

3.5.1 Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM)
3.5.2 X-ray Diffraction (XRD)
3.5.3 Raman analysis
3.5.4 UV-Vis spectroscopy

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Microstructural and optical properties of graphite

4.2.1 XRD structural properties
4.2.2 Raman analysis
4.2.3 SEM morphology and EDS analysis
4.2.4 Optical properties

IV

Page

III

IV

VI

VB
Vlll

X

Xl

1
1
4
5
6

7
7
7

12

16
16
16
16
17
19
19
20
21
22

23
23
23
23
26
28
30



4.2.5 Summary of findings

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

32

33
33
33
34

35
39
45



Figure

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption Page

A schematic representation of diamond and graphite 1

Flow chart of multi-layered graphite preparation 18

These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of 19
Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) and (b) the
actual SEM equipment used in the laboratory

These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of 20
X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) Analysis and (b) the actual
XRD Analysis equipment used in the laboratory

These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of 21
Raman Analysis and (b) the actual Raman Analysis
equipment used in the laboratory

These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of 22
UV-Vis Spectroscopy and (b) the actual UV-Vis
Spectroscopy equipment used in the laboratory

XRD peak intensity of graphite with various percent 24
concentration of ammonia solution

Raman intensity peak of graphite with vanous 26
percent concentration of ammonia solution

SEM Images of graphite with vanous percent 28
concentration of ammonia solution (a) 0% (b) 18%
(c) 20% (d) 22% (e) 24% (f) 26%

The EDS spectrum of graphite with 18% ammonia 29
concentration

The UV-Vis absorption peak of graphite with various 30
percent concentration of ammonia solution

Vll



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF GRAPHITE IN WATER WITH ADDITION OF
AMMONIA SOLUTION

Finding a facile and cost-efficient solvent for production of finest carbon based on
graphite is highly demanded in order to bring graphite closer to the real-world
applications. Due to the hydrophobicity characteristics of the graphite makes it
impossible for the water to be used as solvent to exfoliate graphite although water
is the most widely used green solvent. In this study, the finest carbon material is
synthesized by directly exfoliated the graphite in deionized water without any
surfactants and polymers. The exfoliation of few-layers graphite nanosheets from
pristine graphite can be achieved by small addition of ammonia solution. The
concentration of the ammonia solution varies from 18% to 26%. The release of
gaseous ammonia solution plays important role in the exfoliation process. The
structural properties of the graphite were examined using XRD, Raman Analysis
and Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) followed by UV-Vis Spectroscopy for
its optical properties. 24% and 26% ammonia concentration are the optimum
condition to produce finest carbon material in the form of multi-layered graphite.

                       
                   

x


