# PROPERTIES OF GRAPHITE IN WATER WITH ADDITION OF AMMONIA SOLUTION

**NURIN JAZLINA BINTI AHMAD** 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2020** 

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
ACK	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii
		CONTENTS	iv
	LIST OF TABLES		
LIST	vii		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			viii
<b>ABS</b>	x		
ABS	TRAK		xi
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1
1.2		em statement	4
1.3	Signif	icance of study	5
1.4	Objec	tives of study	6
CHA	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Introd	luction	7
2.2	Graph	nite to multi-layered graphite	7
2.3	Multi	-layered graphite application	12
CHA	APTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Introd	luction	16
3.2	Mater	ials	16
3.3	Appai	ratus and instruments	16
3.4		ration of multi-layered graphite	17
3.5	Samp	le characterization	19
	3.5.1	1 \	19
		X-ray Diffraction (XRD)	20
		Raman analysis	21
	3.5.4	UV-Vis spectroscopy	22
CHA	APTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23
4.1	Introd	luction	23
4.2	Micro	23	
	4.2.1	XRD structural properties	23
	4.2.2		26
	4.2.3	SEM morphology and EDS analysis	28
	4.2.4	Optical properties	30

	4.2.5 Summary of findings	32
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33
5.1	Introduction	33
5.2	Conclusion	33
5.3	Recommendation	34
CITED REFERENCES		35
APP	39	
<b>CUR</b>	RRICULUM VITAE	45

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
1.1	A schematic representation of diamond and graphite	1
3.1	Flow chart of multi-layered graphite preparation	18
3.2	These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) and (b) the actual SEM equipment used in the laboratory	19
3.3	These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) Analysis and (b) the actual XRD Analysis equipment used in the laboratory	20
3.4	These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of Raman Analysis and (b) the actual Raman Analysis equipment used in the laboratory	21
3.5	These illustrations depict (a) a schematic diagram of UV-Vis Spectroscopy and (b) the actual UV-Vis Spectroscopy equipment used in the laboratory	22
4.1	XRD peak intensity of graphite with various percent concentration of ammonia solution	24
4.2	Raman intensity peak of graphite with various percent concentration of ammonia solution	26
4.3	SEM images of graphite with various percent concentration of ammonia solution (a) 0% (b) 18% (c) 20% (d) 22% (e) 24% (f) 26%	28
4.4	The EDS spectrum of graphite with 18% ammonia concentration	29
4.5	The UV-Vis absorption peak of graphite with various percent concentration of ammonia solution	30

#### **ABSTRACT**

## PROPERTIES OF GRAPHITE IN WATER WITH ADDITION OF AMMONIA SOLUTION

Finding a facile and cost-efficient solvent for production of finest carbon based on graphite is highly demanded in order to bring graphite closer to the real-world applications. Due to the hydrophobicity characteristics of the graphite makes it impossible for the water to be used as solvent to exfoliate graphite although water is the most widely used green solvent. In this study, the finest carbon material is synthesized by directly exfoliated the graphite in deionized water without any surfactants and polymers. The exfoliation of few-layers graphite nanosheets from pristine graphite can be achieved by small addition of ammonia solution. The concentration of the ammonia solution varies from 18% to 26%. The release of gaseous ammonia solution plays important role in the exfoliation process. The structural properties of the graphite were examined using XRD, Raman Analysis and Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) followed by UV-Vis Spectroscopy for its optical properties. 24% and 26% ammonia concentration are the optimum condition to produce finest carbon material in the form of multi-layered graphite.